SN5408, SN54LS08, SN54S08
SN7408, SN74LS08, SN74S08
QUADRUPLE 2-INPUT POSITIVE-AND GATES
SDLS033 – DECEMBER 1983 – REVISED MARCH 1988
1POST OFFICE BOX 655303 •  DALLAS, TEXAS 75265
Copyright   1988, Texas Instruments IncorporatedPRODUCTION DATA information is current as of publication date.
Products conform to specifications per the terms of Texas Instruments
standard warranty. Production processing does not necessarily include

C
NC – No internal connection
description/ordering information
The ’HC00 devices contain four independent 2-input NAND gates. They perform the Boolean function
Y = A • B or Y = A + B in positive logic.
ORDERING INFORMATION
TA PACKAGE† ORDERABLE
PART NUMBER
TOP-SIDE
MARKING
–40 C to 85 C
PDIP – N Tube of 25 SN74HC00N SN74HC00N
–40 C to 85 C
SOIC – D
Tube of 50 SN74HC00D
HC00
–40 C to 85 C
SOIC – D Reel of 2500 SN74HC00DR HC00
–40 C to 85 C
Reel of 250 SN74HC00DT
–40°C to 85°C SOP – NS Reel of 2000 SN74HC00NSR HC00
SSOP – DB Reel of 2000 SN74HC00DBR HC00
TSSOP – PW
Tube of 90 SN74HC00PW
HC00TSSOP – PW Reel of 2000 SN74HC00PWR HC00
Reel of 250 SN74HC00PWT
–55 C to 125 C
CDIP – J Tube of 25 SNJ54HC00J SNJ54HC00J
–55°C to 125°C CFP – W Tube of 150 SNJ54HC00W SNJ54HC00W
LCCC – FK Tube of 55 SNJ54HC00FK SNJ54HC00FK

C
NC – No internal connection
description/ordering information
The ’HC04 devices contain six independent inverters. They perform the Boolean function
Y = A in positive logic.
ORDERING INFORMATION
TA PACKAGE† ORDERABLE
PART NUMBER
TOP-SIDE
MARKING
PDIP – N Tube of25 SN74HC04N SN74HC04N
Tube of 50 SN74HC04D
SOIC – D Reel of 2500 SN74HC04DR HC04
40°C to 85°C
Reel of 250 SN74HC04DT
–40°C to 85°C
SOP – NS Reel of 2000 SN74HC04NSR HC04
Tube of 90 SN74HC04PW
TSSOP – PW Reel of 2000 SN74HC04PWR HC04
Reel of 250 SN74HC04PWT
CDIP – J Tube of 25 SNJ54HC04J SNJ54HC04J
–55°C to 125°C CFP – W Tube of 150 SNJ54HC04W SNJ54HC04W
LCCC – FK Tube of 55 SNJ54HC04FK SNJ54HC04FK
† Package drawings, standard packing quantities, thermal data, symbolization, and PCB design guidelines are

C
NC − No internal connection
description/ordering information
The ’HC20 devices contain two independent 4-input NAND gates. They perform the Boolean function
Y = A • B • C • D or Y = A + B + C + D in positive logic.
ORDERING INFORMATION
TA PACKAGE† ORDERABLE
PART NUMBER
TOP-SIDE
MARKING
PDIP − N Tube of 25 SN74HC20N SN74HC20N
Tube of 50 SN74HC20D
SOIC − D Reel of 2500 SN74HC20DR HC20SOIC − D
Reel of 250 SN74HC20DT
HC20
−40°C to 85°C SOP − NS Reel of 2000 SN74HC20NSR HC20−40 C to 85 C
SSOP − DB Reel of 2000 SN74HC20DBR HC20
Tube of 90 SN74HC20PW
TSSOP − PW Reel of 2000 SN74HC20PWR HC20TSSOP − PW
Reel of 250 SN74HC20PWT
HC20
CDIP − J Tube of 25 SNJ54HC20J SNJ54HC20J
−55°C to 125°C CFP − W Tube of 150 SNJ54HC20W SNJ54HC20W−55 C to 125 C
LCCC − FK Tube of 55 SNJ54HC20FK SNJ54HC20FK

C
NC – No internal connection
description/ordering information
The ’HC32 devices contain four independent 2-input OR gates. They perform the Boolean function
Y� A • B or Y� A� B in positive logic.
ORDERING INFORMATION
TA PACKAGE† ORDERABLE
PART NUMBER
TOP-SIDE
MARKING
–40 C to 85 C
PDIP – N Tube of 25 SN74HC32N SN74HC32N
–40 C to 85 C
SOIC – D
Tube of 50 SN74HC32D
HC32
–40 C to 85 C
SOIC – D Reel of 2500 SN74HC32DR HC32
–40 C to 85 C
Reel of 250 SN74HC32DT
–40°C to 85°C SOP – NS Reel of 2000 SN74HC32NSR HC32
SSOP – DB Reel of 2000 SN74HC32DBR HC32
TSSOP – PW
Tube of 90 SN74HC32PW
HC32TSSOP – PW Reel of 2000 SN74HC32PWR HC32
Reel of 250 SN74HC32PWT
–55 C to 125 C
CDIP – J Tube of 25 SNJ54HC32J SNJ54HC32J
–55°C to 125°C CFP – W Tube of 150 SNJ54HC32W SNJ54HC32W
LCCC – FK Tube of 55 SNJ54HC32FK SNJ54HC32FK

C
NC – No internal connection
description/ordering information
These devices contain four independent 2-input exclusive-OR gates. They perform the Boolean function
Y = A � B or Y = AB + AB in positive logic.
A common application is as a true/complement element. If one of the inputs is low, the other input is reproduced
in true form at the output. If one of the inputs is high, the signal on the other input is reproduced inverted at the
output.
ORDERING INFORMATION
TA PACKAGE† ORDERABLE
PART NUMBER
TOP-SIDE
MARKING
–40 C to 85 C
PDIP – N Tube of 25 SN74HC86N SN74HC86N
–40 C to 85 C
SOIC – D
Tube of 50 SN74HC86D
HC86
–40 C to 85 C
SOIC – D Reel of 2500 SN74HC86DR HC86
–40°C to 85°C
Reel of 250 SN74HC86DT
–40°C to 85°C
SOP – NS Reel of 2000 SN74HC86NSR HC86
TSSOP – PW
Tube of 90 SN74HC86PW
HC86TSSOP – PW Reel of 2000 SN74HC86PWR HC86
Reel of 250 SN74HC86PWT
–55 C to 125 C
CDIP – J Tube of 25 SNJ54HC86J SNJ54HC86J
–55°C to 125°C CFP – W Tube of 150 SNJ54HC86W SNJ54HC86W
LCCC – FK Tube of 55 SNJ54HC86FK SNJ54HC86FK